Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 131 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 89th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2013		HOUSE BILL 1254
4			
5	By: Representative Wright		
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO § 16-93-207;		
9	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES		
10			
11			
12		Subtitle	
13	TO MAKE	TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO § 16-93-	
14	207.		
15			
16			
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENE	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:
18			
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 16-93-207(c)(3)(B), concerning what agency		
20	shall promulgate rules that will establish a waiver of a waiting period for		
21	an application for pardon, commutation of sentence, or remission of a fine or		
22	forfeiture, is amended to		
23	(B)(i) The Board of Corrections Parole Board shall		
24 25		H <u>shall</u> establish policies and pr	ocedures for walver
25 26	of the waiting period.	(ii) The Beerd of Connections Den	ala Daand mar malea
20 27		(ii) The Board of Corrections <u>Par</u> nanges, or alterations to the rule	•
27		strative Procedure Act, § 25-15-20	
20	with the Arkansas Adminis	strative frocedure Act, § 25-15-20	I EL SEY.
30	SECTION 2. Arkansa	as Code § 16-93-207(d)(3)(B), conc	erning what agency
31			
32	shall promulgate rules that will establish a waiver of a waiting period for an application for pardon, commutation of sentence, or remission of a fine or		
33	forfeiture, is amended to read as follows:		
34		The Board of Corrections Parole	<u>Board</u> shall
35	promulgate rules that will shall establish policies and procedures for waiver		
36	of the waiting period.		



.

1	(ii) The Board of Corrections <u>Parole Board</u> may make
2	additions, amendments, changes, or alterations to the rules in accordance
3	with the Arkansas Administrative Procedure Act, § $25-15-201$ et seq.
4	
5	
6	APPROVED: 02/19/2013
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	